

08-1151

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, et al.,**
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Florida Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
AND FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THOMAS J. WARD*
CHRISTOPHER M. WHITCOMB
DAVID N. CRUMP, JR.
**Counsel of Record*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS
1201 15TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200

KEITH HETRICK
FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS
ASSOCIATION
201 EAST PARK AVENUE
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
(850) 224-4316

August 20, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES APPLICATION OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE TO STATE JUDICIAL ACTIONS	3
A. State Courts Have Been Found to Violate the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment	4
B. State Court Actions Have Been Found to Violate Other Aspects of The Constitution Through the Fourteenth Amendment	6
C. The Takings Clause is Applicable to the States Through the Fourteenth Amendment	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT VIEW THE JUDICIARY ANY DIFFERENTLY THAN THE EXECUTIVE OR LEGISLATURE WHEN APPLYING THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	10
A. The Judiciary is a Division of the State	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
B. If The State Judiciary Takes Private Property, The State Must Pay Just Compensation	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD LOOK AT THE SUBSTANCE OF A PROPERTY RIGHT TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT IS PROTECTED BY THE CONSTITUTION	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Armstrong et al. v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	11
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Coll. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	14
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savs. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	5, 11
<i>Broad River Power Co. et al. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930)	4
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	2, 8, 9
<i>Commonwealth Natural Res. and Env't'l Prot. Cabinet v. Kentec Coal Co.</i> , 177 S.W.3d 718 (Ky. 2005)	5
<i>Conti v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	16
<i>Duncan v. State of La.</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6
<i>Edwards v. Habib</i> , 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	6
<i>Ex parte Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Hageland Aviation Servs., Inc. v. Harms</i> , 210 P.3d 444 (Alaska 2009).....	13
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	11
<i>Ind. Wholesale Wine & Liquor Co., Inc. v. State ex rel. Ind. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 695 N.E.2d 99 (Ind. 1998)	10
<i>Jones v. Evans</i> , 932 F. Supp. 204 (N.D. Ohio 1996).....	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	10 - 11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14
<i>Members of Peanut Quota Holders Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 421 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10
<i>Moose Lodge 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	5
<i>Muhlker v. New York & Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon et al.</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11
<i>Pitcairn v. United States</i> , 547 F.2d 1106 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	5
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	12 - 13
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	4, 5
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	6
<i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937)	11
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 624 (Fed. Cl. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	15, 16, 17
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	5
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So.2d 1102 (Fl. 2008).....	17
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. et al. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	8

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

Fla. Const. art. II, § 3 (1968).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6321	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
OTHER	
J. Nicholas Bunch, <i>Takings, Judicial Takings, and Patent Law</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 1747 (2005)	14
W. David Sarratt, <i>Judicial Takings and the Course Pursued</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 1487 (2004)	14
Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990)	3, 12
Roderick E. Walston, <i>The Constitution and Property: Due Process, Regulatory Takings, and Judicial Takings</i> , 2001 Utah L. Rev. 379 (2001)	3, 7
Gertrude Stein, <i>Sacred Emily in Geography and Plays</i> , (University of Nebraska Press 1993) (1922)	13
